
安 全 理 事 会

S 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GE. 03-64583 (C) 230903 240903 
 

联 合 国  

Distr. 
GENERAL 
 
S/AC.26/2003/23 
18 September 2003 
CHINESE 
Original: ENGLISH 

 

联合国赔偿委员会  

理事会  

 

 

 

专员小组就第二十六批“E4”类索赔 

提出的报告和建议 



S/AC.26/2003/23 
page 2 

目  录 

  段  次   页  次 

导   言…………………… ........................................................  1 - 6 3 

一、第二十六批索赔概述 .......................................................  7 - 11 4 

二、程   序……………………. ................................................  12 - 22 4 

三、法律框架以及核实和估价方法 ........................................  23 - 25 6 

四、索   赔…………………. ...................................................  26 - 71 6 

 A. 合   同…………….. ..................................................  27 - 29 6 

 B. 不动产…………. .......................................................  30 - 33 7 

 C. 有形财产、库存、现金和车辆 .................................  34 - 50 7 

 D. 对他人的付款或救济 ................................................  51 - 53 9 

 E. 利润损失………….....................................................  54 - 59 9 

 F. 应收款项………….....................................................  60 - 64 10 

 G. 恢复营业费用 ...........................................................  65 - 66 11 

 H. 其他损失………….....................................................  67 - 71 11 

五、其他事项……………….....................................................  72 - 73 12 

 A. 货币兑换率和利息的适用日期 .................................   72  12 

 B. 索赔准备费用 ...........................................................   73  12 

六、建议赔偿额…………. .......................................................   74  12 

附   件  

I. Recommended awards for the twenty-sixth instalment of “E4”  

claims – reported by UNSEQ and UNCC claim number and 

claimant name. .........................................................................................  14 

II. Recommended awards for the twenty-sixth instalment of “E4”  

claims – reported by claimant name and category of loss ............... ……… 21 

III. Transferred claims – reported by UNSEQ and UNCC claim number 

and claimant name. ...................................................................................  157 



      S/AC.26/2003/23 
      page 3 

导  言 

 1.  联合国赔偿委员会(“委员会”)理事会在 1997 年 6 月 23 日至 24 日举行的

第二十四届会议上任命由 Robert R. Briner 先生(“主席”)、Alan  J. Cleary先生和

Lim Tian Huat 先生组成负责审查“E4”类索赔的第一个专员小组(“小组”)。“E4”

类索赔是有资格使用赔偿委员会的“公司和其他实体的索赔表格”(表格 E)提出索

赔的科威特私营公司和实体所提交的索赔，但不包括石油部门和环境索赔人。  

 2.  第二十六批共 140 项“E4”索赔是根据《索赔程序暂行规则》 (S/AC.26/ 

1992/10)(《规则》)第 32 条于 2003 年 1 月 31 日提交给小组处理的。  

 3.  小组请委员会执行秘书将第二十六批索赔中的 4 项索赔根据《规则》第 32

条第(3)款转入“D”类。因此，小组就这些转出的索赔不提出调查结果。在本报告

中，下文凡提到第二十六批索赔，均指下文附件一所列余下的 136 项索赔。  

 4.  转出的 4 项索赔列于下文附件三。其中每一项索赔都涉及一个科威特籍所

有人向一个非科威特籍承租人出租一个商号。这些索赔每一项都是仅要求赔偿收入

损失。小组审查了每项索赔的租约，并且认定，每项所涉的科威特籍所有人都是以

个人身份订立租约，收入损失索赔是属于所有人个人而不是商号的索赔。“D2”小

组在“专员小组就第六批损失为 10 万美元以上的个人索赔(‘D’类索赔)提出的报

告和建议”(S/AC.26/2000/24, 见第 183-193 段)中审议过类似的索赔。因此，本小组

得出结论认为，这些索赔由“D”类小组审查更为合适。  

 5.  此外，小组请执行秘书将 Kanari Company For Poultry & Fodder 和 Kuwait & 

Sharja Int. Trading Company两项索赔的某些部分剥离并转出。这两项索赔都涉及一

个科威特籍所有人向一个非科威特籍承租人出租一个商号。这些索赔每一项都是仅

要求赔偿有形财产损失和收入损失。小组审查了每项索赔的租约，并且认定，每项

所涉的科威特籍所有人都是以个人身份订立租约，收入损失索赔是属于所有人个人

而不是商号的索赔。然而，小组还认定，在这两项索赔中，所称丢失、被盗或损坏

的有形财产都属于科威特籍公司。因此，小组得出结论认为，有形财产损失索赔应

在“E4”小类内审查，但收入损失索赔则应剥离，由“D”小组审查更为合适。  

 6.  依照《规则》第 38 条，本报告列出小组就第二十六批索赔向理事会提出的

建议。  



S/AC.26/2003/23 
page 4 

一、第二十六批索赔概述 

 7.  第二十六批索赔是从共计约 2,750 项“E4”类索赔中选出的，所依据的标

准除其他外包括索赔的金额、数量和复杂性、索赔引起的法律、事实和估价问题以

及向委员会提交的日期。  

 8.  第二十六批索赔所涉损失总额为 26,707,841 科威特第纳尔(约合 92,414,675

美元)。索赔人还提出了合计 15,954 科威特第纳尔(约合 55,204 美元)的利息索赔，

以及合计 136,510 科威特第纳尔(约合 472,353 美元)的索赔准备费用索赔。  

 9.  由于每项索赔所涉法律和事实问题的性质，以及由于为佐证每项索赔而提交的文

件量，小组得以在向其提交第二十六批索赔之日起 180日之内完成对索赔的核实。 

 10.  第二十六批的所有索赔人在伊拉克入侵和占领科威特之前均在科威特从

业。多数索赔人从事各种货物贸易，一些索赔人从事制造业、建筑业和服务业。  

 11.  本批索赔人最常见的两类所称损失类型是，有形财产  (主要是库存、家具、

固定装置、设备和车辆) 损失和收入或利润损失。也有索赔人要求赔偿无法收回的

应收款项、恢复营业费用、利息和索赔准备费用以及“其他损失”。  

二、程  序 

 12.  在第二十六批索赔提交小组之前，委员会秘书处按照《规则》对这些索赔

进行了初步评估。“专员小组就第一批‘E4’类索赔提出的报告和建议”(S/AC.26/ 

1999/4)(“第一批‘E4’类索赔报告”)第 11 段对这种审查作了阐述。这项审查的结

果已经输入了秘书处保持的集中数据库(“索赔数据库”)。  

 13.  有 16 项索赔原来存在格式问题，秘书处根据《规则》第 15 条向有关索赔

人发出了通知。这些索赔人更正了所有格式问题。  

 14.  对索赔进行了实质性审查，以查明重要的法律、事实和估价问题。审查的

结果，包括所查明的重要问题，均已录入索赔数据库。  

 15.  委员会执行秘书分别于 2001 年 1 月 10 日、2002 年 7 月 25 日和 2002 年

10 月 17 日按照《规则》第 16 条向委员会提交了第 34、40 和 41 号报告(“第 16 条

报告”)。这些报告除其他外涵盖了第二十六批“E4”类索赔，并介绍了这些索赔中

已查明的主要法律问题和事实问题。包括伊拉克政府在内的各国政府针对执行秘书

第 16 条报告提交了补充资料和意见。  



      S/AC.26/2003/23 
      page 5 

 16.  在完成了(a) 初步评估、(b) 实质性审查和(c) 第 16 条报告之后，小组收

到并考虑了下列文件：  

(a) 索赔人提交的索赔文件；  

(b) 按照《规则》第 14 条编写的初步评估报告；  

(c) 包括伊拉克政府在内的各国政府提交的针对第 16条报告的资料和意见； 

(d) 按照《规则》第 32 条认为对小组工作有助益的其他资料。  

 17.  出于第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 17 段所述的理由，小组聘请一家会计公

司和一家损失理算公司作为专家顾问提供服务。小组指示专家顾问按照小组制定的

核实和估价方法审查第二十六批中的每项索赔。小组指示专家顾问就每项索赔向其

提交一份详细报告，归纳专家顾问的调查结果。  

 18.  小组在 2003 年 1 月 31 日的程序令中通知说，小组打算在从 2003 年 1 月

31 日起 180 日内完成对第二十六批索赔的审查，并向理事会提出报告和建议。该程

序令发给了伊拉克政府和科威特政府。  

 19.  按照《规则》第 34 条，要求索赔人提供补充资料和证据协助小组审查索

赔。凡未能提交所需证据的索赔人均被要求说明不能遵守这一要求的理由。关于补

充资料和证据的所有要求均通过伊拉克入侵损害赔偿评定总署(“评定总署”)提出。

这些要求是针对所有“E4”类索赔提出的，而不仅仅针对第二十六批索赔。  

 20.  先前的“E4”类索赔报告，如“专员小组就第二批‘E4’类索赔提出的

报告和建议”(S/AC.26/1999/17)(“第二批‘E4’类索赔报告”)第 21 至 26 段和“专

员小组就第六批‘E4’类索赔提出的报告和建议”(S/AC.26/2000/8)(“第六批‘E4’

类索赔报告”)第 18段，说明了有关补充资料和证据的要求。本报告不再复述这些要求。 

 21.  为了确定有关索赔人是否提交了重复的索赔，又做了进一步的核实工作。

“专员小组就第四批‘E4’类索赔提出的报告和建议”(S/AC.26/1999/18) (“第四批

‘E4’类索赔报告”)第 18 段叙述了这一审查工作。  

 22.  小组根据对提交的文件以及收到的补充资料的审查得出结论认为，第二十

六批索赔中的各项问题均已得到充分研究，因此无须通过口头审理协助小组审查索

赔。  



S/AC.26/2003/23 
page 6 

三、法律框架以及核实和估价方法 

 23.  用以评估本批索赔的法律框架以及核实和估价方法与先前几批“E4”类索

赔所用的相同。关于这一框架和方法的讨论见第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 25 至 62

段。以后的“E4”类索赔报告讨论了以后各批索赔中所遇到的其他法律问题以及核

实和估价问题。本报告不再复述小组审查工作的这些内容。对这种情况，本报告代

之以提及以前的“E4”类索赔报告述及这些问题的章节。  

 24.  小组在遇到以前的“E4”类报告未涉及的新问题时，制定了核实和评估损

失的方法。本报告在案文中讨论了这些新问题。本报告附件载有小组就这批索赔中

所称损失提出的具体建议及其理由。  

 25.  在讨论小组就赔偿第二十六批索赔提出的具体建议之前，必须重申，小组

核实和估价索赔的办法既要考虑到索赔人并非一律都能提供最佳证据，又要避免证

据缺陷引起的“多报的可能”。在这方面，第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 34 段界定

的“多报的可能”一语，是指索赔因为证据不足而无法精确确定其损失金额、因而

会有多报的可能这一情况。  

四、索  赔 

 26.  小组按照所确定的损失性质和类型审查了这批索赔。因此，小组是按照损失的

类型提出建议的。重新分类的损失在关于小组重新分类损失的相应章节中述及。 

A.  合   同  

 27.  本批有 3 个索赔人提出了合同损失索赔，总额为 82,415 科威特第纳尔(约

合 285,173 美元)。本批中的合同损失索赔不涉及与伊拉克政府签订的合同，也不涉

及要求在伊拉克履行的合同。  

 28.  本批中的合同损失索赔未引起任何新的法律问题或核实和估价问题。以前

的“E4”类索赔报告说明了小组据以确定合同损失索赔是否应予赔偿的方针，第一

批“E4”类索赔报告第 77至 84段讨论了小组对合同损失索赔采取的核实和估价方法。 

 29.  小组关于合同损失的建议概要载于下文附件二。  



      S/AC.26/2003/23 
      page 7 

B.  不  动  产  

 30.  本批中有 14 个索赔人就不动产损失提出索赔，总额为 589,995 科威特第

纳尔(约合 2,041,505美元)。这些索赔涉及在科威特的自有和租用的一些房产的损坏。 

 31.  第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 89 至 101 段叙述了小组就不动产损失索赔采

用的可赔性标准及核实和估价方法。  

 32.  本批中的索赔人提交了与小组在先前审查“E4”类中的不动产索赔时收到

的相同类型的证据。第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 102 至 106 段叙述了这类证据。  

 33.  小组关于不动产损失的建议概要载于下文附件二。  

C.  有形财产、库存、现金和车辆  

 34.  本批的大多数索赔人就有形财产损失提出了索赔。索赔损失涉及库存、家具和

固定装置、设备、车辆和现金，总额为 17,868,230科威特第纳尔(约合 61,827,785美元)。 

 35.  关于这些有形财产索赔的可赔性和核实与估价，小组采用了第一批“E4”

类索赔报告第 108 至 135 段所述的方法。  

 36.  本批中的有形财产损失索赔未引起任何新的法律问题或核实和估价问题。

本批中的索赔人提交了与小组在先前审查“E4”类中的有形财产索赔时收到的相同

类型的证据。第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 111 至 116 段叙述了这类证据。  

 37.  一个索赔人， International Pre-Fabricated Houses Company Ltd.，提出了一

项有形财产损失索赔，其中也包含库存和现金损失。对索赔人的所有权属于一个科

威特籍股东和一个非科威特籍股东。在伊拉克入侵和占领科威特以前，科威特籍股

东已经离开科威特，索赔人的经营管理由非科威特籍股东负责。在索赔说明中，科

威特籍股东说，在伊拉克入侵和占领科威特期间，非科威特籍股东从索赔人业务地

点和仓库运走了设备，从索赔人的保险箱里取得的现金，并向一个第三方开具了一

份索赔人账户上的支票。  

 38.  1992 年 3 月，科威特籍股东曾在科威特针对非科威特籍股东造成损失的

行为提起刑事诉讼，1993 年 12 月，科威特籍股东开始在科威特商务法庭提起诉讼，

要求判定非科威特籍股东脱离索赔人。  



S/AC.26/2003/23 
page 8 

 39.  索赔人关于有形财产损失的索赔涉及所称非科威特及股东造成的损失。索

赔人说，由于损失是在伊拉克对科威特的入侵和占领期间发生的，因此，它有权得

到赔偿。  

 40.  小组认为，根据当时情况判断，索赔所指有形财产损失并不是伊拉克对科

威特的入侵和占领直接造成的。因此，小组建议不赔偿有形财产损失。  

 41.  在库存损失索赔方面，多数索赔人都按第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 119

段的要求，以提交审定帐目、库存货物原始购买发票和“前推式”计算方法证明这

些货物的存在、所有权和价值。少数索赔人主要依赖于雇员或有关当事方的证词证

明库存损失事实。如果库存损失事实没有如索赔人(科威特)解放后审定财务报表所

列额外损失等足够的证据证明，小组就建议不赔偿这些损失。  

 42.  两个索赔人，National Money Exchange Co. W.L.L.和 Securities Money 

Exchange Co.，要求赔偿库存现金损失。这两个索赔人经营的都是货币兑换业务，

都说所持有的货币在伊拉克对科威特的入侵和占领期间对伊拉克士兵窃取。每项索

赔都有目击者证词做成，并且有解放后审定财务报表证明被窃货币损失属于非正常

损失。  

 43.  鉴于这两个索赔人从事货币兑换业务，需要存有现金，并考虑到所提供的

证据，小组确定，宜将现金损失视为库存损失，并认定，这种损失原则上作为库存

损失应予赔偿，但须按证据缺陷作相应调整。在核实和估价这些损失时，小组采用

了第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 117 至 126 段所述的方法。  

 44.  Al Shatti & Al Qubaitari Trading W.L.L.要求赔偿的损失中包括库存损失。

为证明索赔，索赔人提交了 1988 年 12 月 31 日和 1989 年 12 月 31 日截止年度以及

1990 年 7 月 31 日截止时期的资产负债表和其他财务报表。  

 45.  据称负责编制资产负债表和其他财务报表的会计师后来又向委员会提交

了一封信件，说明这些材料不是他编制的。该信件的复制件以转送索赔人征求意见，

但没有收到答复。  

 46.  《规则》第 35 条要求索赔人提交单据和其他证据证明索赔应得到赔偿。

鉴于目前的情况，小组认为无法依靠索赔人未证明索赔而提供的证据，因此建议不

予赔偿。  



      S/AC.26/2003/23 
      page 9 

 47.  与以前各批“E4”类索赔一样，运输途中货物损失索赔主要涉及伊拉克入

侵当天在科威特但继而遗失的货物。成功的索赔人都提供了货物付款的足够证据，

并通过科威特港口当局或航运代理人出具的证明证实了这些货物的所有权、存在和

遗失。  

 48.  本批中的现金损失索赔不涉及任何新的法律或核实和估价问题。要求赔偿

现金损失的许多索赔人都想仅依靠有关当事方的证人证词证明其索赔，没有提供进

一步的证据。关于现金损失索赔，凡没有足够的同时期证据证明 1990 年 8 月 2 日

拥有现金和持有的数额，小组建议不予赔偿。  

 49.  提出车辆损失索赔的多数索赔人均能提供注销登记证明复制件和解放后

的审定财务报表及描述损失发生事实和情况的证人证词等补充文件证明其损失。  

 50.  小组关于有形财产、库存、现金和车辆损失的建议概要载于下文附件二。 

D.  对他人的付款或救济  

 51.  本批有 1 个索赔人就对他人的付款或救济提出 1 项索赔，总额为 139,688

科威特第纳尔(约合 483,349 美元)。  

 52.  本批中有关对他人的付款或救济的索赔不涉及任何新的法律或核实和估

价的问题。在审查这些对他人的付款或救济索赔时，小组采用了以前的“E4”类索

赔报告所述的方针和核查及估价方法，如第二批“E4”类索赔报告第 70 至 75 段。 

 53.  小组关于对他人的付款或救济的索赔的建议概要载于下文附件二。  

E.  利润损失  

 54.  本批有 75%的索赔人提出了利润损失索赔，总额为 6,130,406 科威特第纳

尔(约合 21,212,478 美元)。  

 55.  第一批“E4”类索赔报告提出的 4 个重要的法律问题和事实问题在本批索

赔中均有涉及。这些问题都关系到以下各点的影响和评估： (a) 在科威特政府实施

的解放后债务清算方案下收到的补助， (b) 索赔人在科威特解放初期得到的意外利

润或超常利润，(c) 利润损失索赔的赔偿期，(d) 有选择地根据营利商业活动提出的



S/AC.26/2003/23 
page 10 

利润损失索赔。第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 161 至 193 段载有小组关于这些问题的

结论。小组在审议本批中的利润损失索赔并出建议时运用了这些结论。  

 56.  尽管小组提出了具体要求，但是第二十六批的有些索赔人却未能提供伊拉

克入侵和占领科威特之前 3 个财务年度及之后 3 个财务年度的年度账目。小组注意

到，在某些情况中，索赔人对不能提交某些账目的原因作了充分的解释；例如索赔

人开始经营的时间在 1987 年至 1990 年期间，或索赔人在伊拉克入侵和占领科威特

之后停止了经营的情况。  

 57.  企业提出的利润损失索赔，凡不能提供有关时期的全套年度审定账目者，

除非能对此作出充分解释，否则均被认为有“多报的可能”。  

 58.  第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 194 至 202 段阐述了小组对利润损失索赔采用

的核实和估价方法。  

 59.  小组关于利润损失索赔的建议概要载于下文附件二。  

F.  应收款项  

 60.  本批有 5 个索赔人就应收款项损失或“坏帐”提出索赔，总额为 569,027

科威特第纳尔(约合 1,968,952 美元)。其中多数索赔涉及在伊拉克入侵前科威特境内

企业或个人所欠的款项。  

 61.  本批中的应收款损失索赔不涉及任何新的法律问题或核实和估价问题。同

前几批“E4”类索赔的情况一样，多数索赔人要求赔偿因债务人在解放后未返回科

威特而仍然无法收回的债务。小组重申其在第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 209 至 210

段中关于这一问题的确定意见。关于因伊拉克入侵和占领科威特而无法收回的债务

的索赔，必须有书面证据或其他适当证据，证明所涉债务的性质和数额以及造成债

务无法收回的情况。  

 62.  按照第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 211 至 215 段所述方法对第二十六批索赔

中无法收回的应收款项索赔进行了核实和估价。  

 63.  如上所述，对于仅以因债务人未返回科威特而本身决定无法收回未收债务

的说法为根据的索赔，小组建议不予赔偿。大多数索赔人均未能提供证据证明债务

人不能偿债是因伊拉克入侵和占领科威特而造成的直接损失。秘书处在请索赔人提



      S/AC.26/2003/23 
      page 11 

供补充资料过程中提请索赔人注意这一缺陷(见上文第 19 段)。虽然收到了索赔人的

一些答复，但几乎都没有达到上述标准。  

 64. 小组关于应收款项索赔的建议概要载于下文附件二。  

G.  恢复营业费用  

 65.  本批有 2 个索赔人就恢复营业费用提出索赔，总额为 640 科威特第纳尔。

(约合 2,215 美元)。运用第一批“E4”类索赔报告第 221 至 223 段和第二批“E4”

类索赔报告第 93 至 96 段所述的方法审查了索赔的恢复营业费用金额。  

 66.  小组关于恢复营业费用索赔的建议概要载于下文附件二。  

H.  其他损失  

 67.  本批有 9 个索赔人就其他损失提出索赔，总额为 1,327,440 科威特第纳尔

(约合 4,593,218 美元)。  

 68.  这些索赔大多是就小组在先前报告中已处理过的其他损失提出的索赔 (如

就注销的科威特货币和预付的费用提出的索赔)。“E4”类先前各批中已处理过的“其

他损失”索赔均按照先前“E4”类索赔报告所述方式加以审查(例如，见第四批“E4”

类索赔报告关于处理注销的科威特货币问题的第 93 至 94段和关于处理预付费用问

题的第 103 段。)。  

 69.  Al Naba Building Contracting Co.提出的一项有形财产损失有一部分被小

组重新划入其他损失。关于重新划类的损失，索赔人要求赔偿公司开支。索赔人成

立于 1989 年 6 月，从事建筑业。索赔人在伊拉克对科威特的入侵和占领结束之后

没有恢复营业。小组认为，索赔损失是索赔人独立的业务决定造成的，因此，不能

作为伊拉克对科威特的入侵和占领造成的直接损失予以赔偿。  

 70.  International Pre-Fabricated Houses Company Ltd.提出了一项其他损失索

赔。它说，由于非科威特籍所有人的行为，它无法偿付银行债务。索赔人要求赔偿

所称非科威特籍所有人行为造成的财务状况损害和价值损失。出于上文第 40 段所

述理由，小组建议不赔偿这项索赔。  

 71.  小组关于其他损失的建议概要载于下文附件二。  



S/AC.26/2003/23 
page 12 

五、其他事项 

A.  货币兑换率和利息的适用日期  

 72.  关于货币兑换率和利息的适用日期，小组采用了第一批“E4”类索赔报告

第 226 至 233 段所述的方法。  

B.  索赔准备费用  

 73.  委员会执行秘书已通知小组，理事会打算以后再解决索赔准备费用问题。

因此，小组目前不就索赔准备费用赔偿问题提出任何建议。  



      S/AC.26/2003/23 
      page 13 

 

六、建议赔偿额 

 74.  根据以上所述情况，小组在本报告附件一中列出关于第二十六批“E4”类

的各索赔人的建议赔偿额。1 小组关于本批索赔的建议所遵循的基本原则概要载于

本报告附件二。  

 

主席  

Robert R. Briner (签字) 

 

专员  

Alan J. Cleary (签字) 

 

专员  

Lim Tian Huat (签字) 

 

2003 年 6 月 4 日，日内瓦  

 

 

 

注  

1 各个附件中的索赔额一律四舍五入至最接近的科威特第纳尔，因此这些数

额可能与表 E 所列数额存在 1 科威特第纳尔之差。  

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex I 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY UNSEQ AND UNCC CLAIM NUMBER AND CLAIMANT NAME 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 14 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 14 

UNSEQ 
claim 

number a 

UNCC 
claim 

number 

Claimant's name Amount 
claimed 
(KWD) 

Net amount 
claimed 
(KWD) b 

Amount 
recommended 

(KWD) 

Amount 
recommended 

(USD) 
E-2717 4003105 Canary Travels 18,081 17,581 8,347             28,791  

E-2718 4003106 Sheets And Towels Centre Co. 76,199 76,199 33,685           116,530  

E-2719 4003107 Kuwait German Engineering & Trading Co. 58,817 57,817 32,456           112,285  

E-2722 4003114 Electricity Banshar Karam And Nahani Automobiles Co. 54,729 53,229 33,852           117,023  

E-2724 4003116 Kuwait Trade Union Federation 23,170 19,670 10,818             37,433  

E-2725 4003117 Al-Jamil Optical Co. 90,796 89,796 34,886           120,681  

E-2726 4003118 Al Boraq Advertisment, Information & Art Production 77,863 77,863 30,691           106,123  

E-2727 4003131 Rania Food Company 81,231 78,231 57,937           200,474  

E-2729 4003133 Al Amal Agriculture Company 89,861 89,861 61,736           213,232  

E-2730 4003134 Al Mushrabia Company For Readymade Garments & Gifts 199,891 199,891 143,189           495,062  

E-2731 4003135 Kuwait Asphalt Emulsion Production Company "Esha" 102,497 100,497 53,697           185,581  

E-2732 4003136 Al Naba Building Contracting Co. 74,185 74,185 56,479           195,429  

E-2733 4003137 Ali Abdulla Al Qattan Furnishing And Carpets Company 90,775 90,775 44,658           154,370  

E-2734 4003138 Kuwaiti Turkish For Furniture & Upholstery Company 66,813 63,813 23,981             82,905  

E-2738 4003142 Arab Indo International Motor Co. W.L.L. 154,135 154,135 40,705           140,848  

E-2739 4003143 Al Raed Pharmacy Company 84,431 76,280 36,115           124,827  

E-2740 4003144 White Palm Electronic Co. 219,844 217,844 175,300           606,518  

E-2741 4003145 Bab Al Mandab General Contracting Co. / Amsha Yousef Al Motairy 140,596 140,596 94,749           327,582  

E-2742 4003146 Al Rissala Jewelry Co. W.L.L. 73,460 73,460 60,556           209,536  

E-2744 4003148 Mansour Al Saffar Partner Trad. Co. / Mansour Jawad Abdulla Al Saffar Partner 30,506 29,906 16,849             58,301  

E-2745 4003149 Al Afa'a Textiles And Foodstuff Trading Co. 83,905 83,905 28,444             98,422  

E-2746 4003150 Khalid Al Fouzan Trading And Contracting Company 267,945 266,695 nil nil 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex I 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY UNSEQ AND UNCC CLAIM NUMBER AND CLAIMANT NAME 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 15 

UNSEQ 
claim 

number a 

UNCC 
claim 

number 

Claimant's name Amount 
claimed 
(KWD) 

Net amount 
claimed 
(KWD) b 

Amount 
recommended 

(KWD) 

Amount 
recommended 

(USD) 
E-2747 4003151 Al Jahra Sports Club 73,860 72,960 45,243           156,550  

E-2748 4003158 Golden Star Glass Co. Samyra Ahmad Khadair Abdulla & Fawaz Salih Assaid 
Al Jalad 

1,178,664 1,173,414 442,370        1,528,573  

E-2751 4003161 Souk Al Duaij Real Estate Co. (S.A.K. Closed) 303,803 301,803 129,959           449,223  

E-2752 4003162 Baker & Namazi Readymade Garments & Accessories Co. W.L.L. 1,043,453 1,039,664 235,145           813,651  

E-2753 4003163 Wafra Agricultural Cooperative Society 212,401 211,451 114,210           395,110  

E-2754 4003164 Salah Al Mousa & Arzouni Co. For Gifts, Watches, Electronics 118,433 117,433 41,505           143,597  

E-2756 4003166 Jupiter Trading Company 243,038 242,000 88,524           306,311  

E-2757 4003167 Mohamad Al Said And Sons Trading and Contracting - Limited Partnership 90,011 88,511 73,602           254,614  

E-2758 4003168 French House Company W.L.L. 237,899 235,399 122,239           422,972  

E-2759 4003169 Al Hassan Opticians & Photo & Cine Co. 29,688 28,938 5,454             18,852  

E-2764 4003206 Rana Exhibition For Textiles & Novelties Co. 37,210 34,710 22,554             78,012  

E-2765 4003207 Est. Al Nahda Trading And Contracting Company - Nazem Shafiq Al Qabra and 
Partner 

20,597 20,597 14,573             50,406  

E-2766 4003208 Al Batha Supermarket Co. 285,204 282,204 282,204           976,484  

E-2768 4003210 Abeal & Mohamad Ready Made Garments, Shoes and Gift Co. 113,918 113,918 61,227           211,858  

E-2769 4003211 Fahd & Harrouk Trading & Contracting Co. 87,757 86,257 39,502           136,668  

E-2770 4003212 Fahad Dhiab Trading Company 145,500 144,000 24,761             85,678  

E-2771 4003213 Trans Continental Co., General Trd. Fire Protection & Safety Materials 60,933 59,203 37,218           128,770  

E-2772 4003214 Abdulla Awadh Al Khudeir And Sons Co. Commerce And Contracting 53,735 52,235 35,162           121,653  

E-2773 4003215 Al Abraj Minerals Company 553,357 551,357 176,555           610,841  

E-2774 4003216 Abraj Colour Film Co. 246,762 246,762 103,800           358,510  

E-2776 4003227 Al Arabah Co. 212,135 211,635 161,605           558,954  



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex I 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY UNSEQ AND UNCC CLAIM NUMBER AND CLAIMANT NAME 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 16 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 16 

UNSEQ 
claim 

number a 

UNCC 
claim 

number 

Claimant's name Amount 
claimed 
(KWD) 

Net amount 
claimed 
(KWD) b 

Amount 
recommended 

(KWD) 

Amount 
recommended 

(USD) 
E-2777 4003228 Attaa Al Kuwait Food Staff Company Limited Partnership 146,981 146,981 114,237           394,571  

E-2778 4003229 Athari Video Company. Majid Abdah Abbas Buriden & Partner W.L.L. 49,500 49,000 47,415           163,671  

E-2779 4003230 The Co-operative Society Of Saving For Kuwait Staff In The Government 74,157 71,157 58,138           200,739  

E-2781 4003232 Al Wishah Trading & Cont. Co. 142,387 141,727 99,699           344,979  

E-2782 4003233 Archicenter, Consulting Architects, Planners & Engineers. 739,864 735,739 58,868           203,696  

E-2669 4003234 The Jambo Group Trading 54,890 54,890 37,229           128,634  

E-2674 4003239 Abdullah Ahmed Al Darmi & Partners Int'l Exchange & Precious Metals 
Company 

20,844 20,844 7,200             24,913  

E-2678 4003243 Al Huneidi General Trading & Contracting Company (W.L.L.) 1,462,486 1,462,486 265,352           918,173  

E-2680 4003245 Khalid Yousef Al Hamdan & His Sons Trading Company 15,746 14,846 5,002             17,308  

E-2686 4003251 Al Mokhtar Steel & Mechanical Structures Co. 111,026 111,026 83,193           287,865  

E-2689 4003254 Al Naama Company 302,472 302,472 31,357           108,502  

E-2690 4003255 Nawaser For General Trading And Contracting Co. 8,108 8,108 nil nil  

E-2691 4003256 Al Itkan Cont. Co. 49,562 49,562 38,321           132,599  

E-2692 4003257 Waref Trading Co. W.L.L. 136,910 136,910 23,779             82,280  

E-2693 4003258 Al Burg Al Assri Trading Co. W.L.L. 161,651 161,651 66,769           231,035  

E-2694 4003259 Al Asser El Feddi Trading Co. W.L.L. 348,290 348,290 257,825           892,128  

E-2695 4003260 International Pre-Fabricated Houses Company Ltd. 793,586 791,586 12,800             44,291  

E-2697 4003262 Mohammed Hammoud Alshaya Co. 756,578 756,578 350,687        1,213,450  

E-1884 4004982 Al Wawan General Trading Contracting & Public Transport Co. Arefi Taher 
Wawan Al Shemari & Co. W.L.L. 

451,176 449,426 164,725           569,770  

E-1953 4005061 International Marketing Company  20,098 19,098 14,640             50,574  



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex I 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY UNSEQ AND UNCC CLAIM NUMBER AND CLAIMANT NAME 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 17 

UNSEQ 
claim 

number a 

UNCC 
claim 

number 

Claimant's name Amount 
claimed 
(KWD) 

Net amount 
claimed 
(KWD) b 

Amount 
recommended 

(KWD) 

Amount 
recommended 

(USD) 
E-1954 4005062 Al Marakb Co. For Building Cont. & Comm. Agent, Husain Ali Ahmed Al Shati 

& Partners 
117,260 117,260 90,066           311,529  

E-2002 4005110 Balasem General Trading Co. / Ali Sabah Al Salem & Partners/Ltd. 243,149 243,149 82,574           285,723  

E-2034 4005174 Fahaheel Sport Club 126,075 126,075 64,221           222,218  

E-2199 4005308 Deirat Al Kuwait Trading Co., W.L.L. 74,263 74,263 46,945           162,386  

E-2214 4005322 Khalid Al Mulla & Co. W.L.L. 896,408 892,908 410,267        1,419,609  

E-2479 4005587 International Kuwait & Far East Co. 68,806 66,306 13,413             46,412  

E-2480 4005588 Ahmed M. El Rashed Co. 49,051 49,051 21,510             74,429  

E-2481 4005589 Abdullah Al Saad & Partner Company 284,186 284,186 167,168           577,923  

E-2482 4005590 Fako Readymade Clothes Company/Assi Man'ei Al Zufairi & Sons-Partnership 
In Commendam (Formerly); Assi Man'ei Al Zufairi & Sons. 

83,263 72,460 34,098           117,914  

E-2484 4005592 Youssef Abdulla Juma'a And Sons Co. 170,840 170,840 120,592           417,273  

E-2487 4005595 Hassan & Ahmed Trading Co. 1,001,600 1,001,600 726,407        2,512,687  

E-2488 4005596 Al Mirah Co. Containers Cont. W.L.L. 474,184 473,184 135,784           469,841  

E-2490 4005598 Kuwait Fiber Glass Company 4,232 3,732 2,799              9,678  

E-2492 4005600 Al Bisher And Al Mushari Trading & Contracting Company 153,615 148,615 122,635           423,868  

E-2493 4005601 Al Mahamid Trading & Contacting Co. 173,805 170,805 91,302           315,426  

E-2494 4005602 National Money Exchange Co. W.L.L. 48,705 48,705 26,884             93,024  

E-2506 4005614 Abdullateef Ali Al Jassar & Bros. Genl. & Cing. Co. W.L.L. 64,600 64,600 33                 114  

E-2508 4005616 Gulf Drilling & Maintenance Co. 168,215 168,215 52,009           179,962  

E-2509 4005617 Kuwait 2000 Construction (in liquidation) Fawzy Yousef Al Nefisy & Partners 229,663 224,663 116,985           404,792  

E-2510 4005618 Al Sowayel Co. Exporters & Importers Cargo & General Transport 81,250 81,250 66,315           229,464  

E-2514 4005622 Abu Al Taj International Company 198,155 195,655 32,680           112,722  



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex I 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY UNSEQ AND UNCC CLAIM NUMBER AND CLAIMANT NAME 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 18 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 18 

UNSEQ 
claim 

number a 

UNCC 
claim 

number 

Claimant's name Amount 
claimed 
(KWD) 

Net amount 
claimed 
(KWD) b 

Amount 
recommended 

(KWD) 

Amount 
recommended 

(USD) 
E-2515 4005623 Azhar Al Watan For Ready Clothes Co. 24,889 22,889 15,747             54,478  

E-2521 4005629 Al Majidi General Trading And Contracting Company 14,434 14,434 1,443              4,993  

E-2524 4005632 Sabti & Fadil International Trading 50,523 49,523 32,053           110,744  

E-2528 4005636 Al Suhil Al Watania For Foodstuff Trading Co. 16,470 16,470 12,607             43,509  

E-2531 4005639 Al Seef General Contracting Co. 58,750 58,750 50,363           174,266  

E-2532 4005640 Sultan Al Khamees & Brother For Electrical Appliances 91,544 91,544 56,062           193,986  

E-2536 4005644 Ali Al Shamiry Partners Trading Co. 20,215 20,215 10,974             37,972  

E-2537 4005645 Al Ramal Supplies Company W.L.L. 1,668,447 1,666,947 1,275,843        4,413,174  

E-2539 4005647 Citizen Company Ltd. 71,547 71,547 48,144           166,557  

E-2540 4005648 Al Homiddan And Al Bassam Commercical  62,862 61,562 23,339             80,691  

E-2541 4005649 Nour Al Nejem For Readymade Garments And Luxuries 149,809 148,736 94,589           327,298  

E-2545 4005653 Securities Money Exchange Co. 75,265 72,765 42,075           145,588  

E-2547 4005655 Al Shatti & Al Qubaitari Trading W.L.L. 139,278 137,778 nil nil  

E-2548 4005656 Al Tawash Trading 72,314 69,814 22,896             79,225  

E-2550 4005658 Kuwaiti Insulation Materials Co. Adel Ya'koub Al Nafisy 139,987 137,487 42,550           147,232  

E-2551 4005659 Al Ateiby And Abu Nabaut Commerycial Co. W.L.L. 1,156,578 1,156,578 16,005             55,323  

E-2554 4005662 Al Tajer Company For General Trading And Contracting W.L.L. 30,000 28,854 25,992             89,660  

E-2555 4005663 Al Khalifa Sons Inter. General Trading And Contracting Co. W.L.L. 105,721 105,721 88,251           305,367  

E-2558 4005666 Al Khadher & Taqi Co. 31,916 31,916 21,870             75,675  

E-2560 4005668 Thouwaini Co. For Decoration & Building Cont. 17,956 16,256 4,223             14,612  

E-2562 4005670 Zeid Al Suhail Gen. Trading & Contracting Company 227,524 225,524 141,365           489,037  

E-2565 4005673 Kanari Company For Poultry & Fodder 12,480 12,480 6,721             23,256  



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex I 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY UNSEQ AND UNCC CLAIM NUMBER AND CLAIMANT NAME 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 19 

UNSEQ 
claim 

number a 

UNCC 
claim 

number 

Claimant's name Amount 
claimed 
(KWD) 

Net amount 
claimed 
(KWD) b 

Amount 
recommended 

(KWD) 

Amount 
recommended 

(USD) 
E-2568 4005676 Jeem Meem Trading Contracting Co. 29,712 28,812 17,315             59,913  

E-2570 4005678 Rawabi Al Kwait Company Gen. T. 98,046 97,246 36,754           127,160  

E-2580 4005688 Bader Al Duwaisan & Partners Co. W.L.L. 278,747 277,747 167,188           578,120  

E-2582 4005690 Mujwb & Badawi Contracting Co. 31,270 31,270 24,233             83,690  

E-2584 4005692 Al Barari Kuwaiti Contracting Co. W.L.L. 225,055 225,055 62,107           214,903  

E-2585 4005693 Al Kanatar General Trading & Contg. Co. Limited Liability Company 36,023 33,523 12,510             43,287  

E-2587 4005695 Zeid Al Suhail Gen. Trading & Contracting Company 257,153 257,153 230,739           798,405  

E-2591 4005699 Bayan Salman & Partner Co. 78,083 76,883 56,974           197,142  

E-2593 4005701 Hasawi Internationl General Contracting Co. 135,647 134,647 38,388           132,830  

E-2595 4005703 Wide Land Trading Co. 89,596 89,596 69,104           238,566  

E-2598 4005705 Kuwait & Sharja Int. Trading Company 6,240 6,240 3,360             11,626  

E-2599 4005706 Suhail Universal Restaurant Company 41,885 41,885 25,805             89,291  

E-2606 4005713 Al Atiouh Company For Repair Of Cars Electricity And Tyre Replace Of Oil 15,262 15,262 nil nil  

E-2613 4005720 Kuwait Farmers Federation 126,505 124,505 59,185           204,278  

E-2615 4005722 Al Khaldiya Co-operative Society 947,573 945,153 566,648        1,960,720  

E-2617 4005724 Boge Fashion City Co. For Cloth, Ready-made 47,964 46,864 32,507           112,386  

E-2618 4005725 Attaer Trading & Ship Handling Co. 24,674 24,674 11,409             39,478  

E-2622 4005729 Al Rifaa Traiding Company 548,042 547,042 407,054        1,406,781  

E-2625 4005732 Gulf Cleaning Const. & Sanitary Cont. Co. Joint Co. 139,452 139,452 71,508           247,433  

E-2628 4005735 Alwan Al Kuwait Const. & Cont. Group Co. W.L.L. 63,641 62,641 28,999           100,338  

E-2632 4005739 Manaa Abdulla Al Manaa Co. 369,690 369,690 133,442           461,406  

E-2635 4005742 Dana Center Company 154,000 152,830 67,423           233,298  



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex I 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY UNSEQ AND UNCC CLAIM NUMBER AND CLAIMANT NAME 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 20 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 20 

UNSEQ 
claim 

number a 

UNCC 
claim 

number 

Claimant's name Amount 
claimed 
(KWD) 

Net amount 
claimed 
(KWD) b 

Amount 
recommended 

(KWD) 

Amount 
recommended 

(USD) 
E-2636 4005743 The United For Sports And Beauty Co. 83,348 82,348 78,385           271,228  

E-2639 4005746 Mouaid Al Rawdan Lubricants Co. 208,921 208,921 163,374           564,890  

E-2646 4005752 Bin Sabt For Paints, Tools, Raw Material And Cotton Canvas Co. 72,715 71,356 51,307           177,533  

E-2647 4005753 Al Hakim Pharmacy Co. W.L.L. 25,973 25,973 15,261             52,745  

E-2651 4005757 Haikal General Trading And Contracting Co.T.B. 51,439 49,439 29,093           100,668  

E-2655 4005761 Association Of Social Workers 85,323 84,673 48,670           168,408  

E-2663 4005769 Al Swany Agricultural Company W.L.L. 119,556 118,056 49,726           171,960  

E-2668 4005774 Abdul Kareem Al Yahya For General Trading 164,536 164,536 157,844           545,272  

TOTAL 26,860,305 26,707,841 12,247,889 42,361,810 

___________________________ 

a The UNSEQ number is the provisional claim number assigned to each claim by PAAC. 

b The “Net amount claimed” is the original amount claimed less the amount claimed for claim preparation costs and interest.  As set forth in paragraphs 72 and 
73 above, the Panel has made no recommendation with regard to these items. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 21 

Claimant's name: Canary Travels 
UNCC claim number: 4003105 
UNSEQ number: E-02717 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of profits 17,581 8,347 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity period and for 
evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 17,581 8,347   
     
Claim preparation costs 500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 22 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 22 

 

 

 

Claimant's name: Sheets And Towels Centre Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003106 
UNSEQ number: E-02718 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 15,885 12,708 Real property claim adjusted for maintenance.  See paragraphs 30-33 of the report. 
Loss of tangible property 24,101 13,350 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible property and stock.  

Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 17,179 0 Stock claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of profits 19,034 7,627 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a nine-and-one/half-month indemnity 
period and for windfall profits and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 76,199 33,685   



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 23 

 

 

 

Claimant's name: Kuwait German Engineering & Trading Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003107 
UNSEQ number: E-02719 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 18,110 14,488 Real property claim adjusted for maintenance.  See paragraphs 30-33 of the report. 
Loss of tangible property 10,112 9,744 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible property, stock and 

vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for maintenance.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of stock 21,873 5,599 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-
50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 800 800 Vehicles claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of profits 6,922 1,825 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity period and for 

windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 57,817 32,456   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the report. 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 24 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 24 

 

Claimant's name: Electricity Banshar Karam And Nahani Automobiles Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003114 
UNSEQ number: E-02722 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 1,133 1,133 Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of stock 38,500 22,522 Original loss of income producing property reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock claim 

adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of profits 13,596 10,197 Profits claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 53,229 33,852   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 25 

 

Claimant's name: Kuwait Trade Union Federation 
UNCC claim number: 4003116 
UNSEQ number: E-02724 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 19,670 10,818 Tangible property claim adjusted for insufficient evidence of reinstatement and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 19,670 10,818   

 
    

Claim preparation costs 3,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 26 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 26 

 

Claimant's name: Al-Jamil Optical Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003117 
UNSEQ number: E-02725 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 67,466 25,934 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock claim adjusted 
for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of 
the report. 

Loss of profits 22,330 8,952 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 10-month indemnity period and for 
windfall profits and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 89,796 34,886   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 27 

 

Claimant's name: Al Boraq Advertisment, Information & Art Production 
UNCC claim number: 4003118 
UNSEQ number: E-02726 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of contract 41,627 0 Contracts claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 27-29 of the report. 

Loss of tangible property 27,723 22,178 Tangible property claim adjusted for insufficient evidence of 
reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 8,513 8,513 Profits claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 77,863 30,691   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 28 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 28 

 

Claimant's name: Rania Food Company 
UNCC claim number: 4003131 
UNSEQ number: E-02727 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 78,231 57,937 Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 78,231 57,937   
     
Claim preparation costs 3,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 29 

 

Claimant's name: Al Amal Agriculture Company 
UNCC claim number: 4003133 
UNSEQ number: E-02729 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 38,654 26,285 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 51,207 35,451 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 89,861 61,736   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 30 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 30 

 

Claimant's name: Al Mushrabia Company For Readymade Garments & Gifts 
UNCC claim number: 4003134 
UNSEQ number: E-02730 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 34,425 34,425 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 95,422 62,466 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 70,044 46,298 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for an 11-month 
indemnity period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 199,891 143,189   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 31 

 

Claimant's name: Kuwait Asphalt Emulsion Production Company "Esha" 
UNCC claim number: 4003135 
UNSEQ number: E-02731 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 12,398 9,918 Original loss due to restart of business reclassified to loss of real property, 
tangible property, and stock.  Real property claim adjusted for 
maintenance.  See paragraphs 30-33 of the report. 

Loss of tangible property 23,534 9,034 Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and insufficient evidence 
of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 17,045 14,478 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 47,520 20,267 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 100,497 53,697   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 32 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 32 

 

Claimant's name: Al Naba Building Contracting Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003136 
UNSEQ number: E-02732 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 60,187 48,149 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and other loss not categorised.  Tangible property claim adjusted 
for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 11,107 8,330 Profits claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

Other loss not categorised 2,891 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraph 69 of the report. 
TOTAL 74,185 56,479   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 33 

 

Claimant's name: Ali Abdulla Al Qattan Furnishing And Carpets Company 
UNCC claim number: 4003137 
UNSEQ number: E-02733 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 66,810 30,370 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 23,965 14,288 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 90,775 44,658   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 34 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 34 

 

Claimant's name: Kuwaiti Turkish For Furniture & Upholstery Company 
UNCC claim number: 4003138 
UNSEQ number: E-02734 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 5,696 4,281 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 25,669 12,898 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 32,448 6,802 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 63,813 23,981   
     
Claim preparation costs 3,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 35 

 

Claimant's name: Arab Indo International Motor Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4003142 
UNSEQ number: E-02738 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 137,323 30,898 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 16,812 9,807 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 154,135 40,705   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 36 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 36 

 

Claimant's name: Al Raed Pharmacy Company 
UNCC claim number: 4003143 
UNSEQ number: E-02739 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 56,652 23,497 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 19,628 12,618 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 76,280 36,115   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 
Interest 7,151 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraphs 72 of the 

report. 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 37 

 

Claimant's name: White Palm Electronic Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003144 
UNSEQ number: E-02740 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 212,722 170,178 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for obsolescence.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 5,122 5,122 Profits claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 217,844 175,300   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 38 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 38 

 

Claimant's name: Bab Al Mandab General Contracting Co. / Amsha Yousef Al Motairy 
UNCC claim number: 4003145 
UNSEQ number: E-02741 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 15,910 10,805 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.  
See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 88,158 59,338 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 36,528 24,606 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 140,596 94,749   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 39 

 

Claimant's name: Al Rissala Jewelry Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4003146 
UNSEQ number: E-02742 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 8,940 8,940 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim is recommended in full.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 64,520 51,616 Stock claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

TOTAL 73,460 60,556   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 40 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 40 

 

Claimant's name: Mansour Al Saffar Partner Trad. Co./ Mansour Jawad Abdulla Al Saffar Partner 
UNCC claim number: 4003148 
UNSEQ number: E-02744 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 3,162 633 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.  
See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 26,744 16,216 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 29,906 16,849   
     
Claim preparation costs 600 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 41 

 

Claimant's name: Al Afa'a Textiles and Foodstuff Trading Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003149 
UNSEQ number: E-02745 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of profits 83,905 28,444 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for an eight-month 
indemnity period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

TOTAL 83,905 28,444   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 42 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 42 

 

Claimant's name: Khalid Al Fouzan Trading And Contracting Company 
UNCC claim number: 4003150 
UNSEQ number: E-02746 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 266,695 0 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

TOTAL 266,695 0   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,250 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 43 

 

Claimant's name: Al Jahra Sports Club 
UNCC claim number: 4003151 
UNSEQ number: E-02747 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 14,760 11,736 Real property claim adjusted for maintenance and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 30-33 of the report. 

Loss of tangible property 33,072 15,220 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
depreciation.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 3,378 2,196 Stock claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 21,750 16,091 Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 72,960 45,243   
     
Claim preparation costs 900 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 44 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 44 

 

Claimant's name: Golden Star Glass Co. Samyra Ahmad Khadair Abdulla & Fawaz Salih Assaid Al Jalad 
UNCC claim number: 4003158 
UNSEQ number: E-02748 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 923,459 192,415 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and 
vehicles.  Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 5,950 5,950 Vehicles claim recommended in full. See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of profits 244,005 244,005 Profits claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 1,173,414 442,370   
     
Claim preparation costs 5,250 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 45 

 

Claimant's name: Souk Al Duaij Real Estate Co. (S.A.K Closed) 
UNCC claim number: 4003161 
UNSEQ number: E-02751 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 2,300 1,150 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, loss due to restart of business and other loss not categorised.  
Tangible property claim adjusted for maintenance.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of profits 297,880 128,809 Original loss of income producing property reclassified to loss of profits.  
Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 10-month indemnity 
period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

Restart costs 400 0 Restart costs claimed adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 65-66 of the report. 

Other loss not categorised 1,223 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 67-71 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 301,803 129,959   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 46 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 46 

 

Claimant's name: Baker & Namazi Readymade Garments & Accessories Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4003162 
UNSEQ number: E-02752 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 1,039,664 235,145 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 1,039,664 235,145   
     
Claim preparation costs 3,789 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 47 

 

Claimant's name: Wafra Agricultural Cooperative Society 
UNCC claim number: 4003163 
UNSEQ number: E-02753 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 47,064 37,651 Real property claim adjusted for insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  
See paragraphs 30-33 of the report. 

Loss of tangible property 11,261 10,439 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and real property.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
depreciation and insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 135,982 58,736 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 17,144 7,384 Original other loss not categorised reclassified to loss of profits and loss of 
claim preparation.  Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 
12-month indemnity period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

TOTAL 211,451 114,210   
     
Claim preparation costs 950 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 48 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 48 

 

Claimant's name: Salah Al Mousa & Arzouni Co. For Gifts, Watches, Electronics  
UNCC claim number: 4003164 
UNSEQ number: E-02754 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 6,480 5,184 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for maintenance and 
insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 98,671 31,166 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 12,282 5,155 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 10-month indemnity 
period and for windfall profits and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 117,433 41,505   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 49 

 

Claimant's name: Jupiter Trading Company 
UNCC claim number: 4003166 
UNSEQ number: E-02756 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 242,000 88,524 Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation, maintenance and 
insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 242,000 88,524   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,038 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 50 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 50 

 

Claimant's name: Mohamad Al Said And Sons Trading And Contracting - Limited Partnership  
UNCC claim number: 4003167 
UNSEQ number: E-02757 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 6,266 4,218 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.  
See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 64,307 51,446 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of profits 17,938 17,938 Profits claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 88,511 73,602   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 51 

 

Claimant's name: French House Company W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4003168 
UNSEQ number: E-02758 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 58,431 28,445 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
depreciation and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of stock 170,534 93,794 Stock claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 6,434 0 Vehicles claim adjusted to nil to reflect evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 235,399 122,239   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 52 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 52 

 

Claimant's name: Al Hassan Opticians & Photo & Cine Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003169 
UNSEQ number: E-02759 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 21,738 0 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of profits 7,200 5,454 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 10-month indemnity 
period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 28,938 5,454   
     
Claim preparation costs 750 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 53 

 

Claimant's name: Rana Exhibition For Textiles & Novelties Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003206 
UNSEQ number: E-02764 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 24,874 19,899 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for obsolescence.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 9,836 2,655 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 34,710 22,554   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 54 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 54 

 

Claimant's name: Est. Al Nahda Trading And Contracting Company - Nazem Shafiq Al-Qabra and Partner  
UNCC claim number: 4003207 
UNSEQ number: E-02765 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 4,733 3,787 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 10,500 9,000  Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 5,364 1,786 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for windfall profits and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 20,597 14,573   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 55 

 

Claimant's name: Al Batha Supermarket Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003208 
UNSEQ number: E-02766 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 282,204 282,204 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 282,204 282,204   
     
Claim preparation costs 3,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 56 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 56 

 

Claimant's name: Abeal & Mohamad Ready Made Garments, Shoes & Gift Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003210 
UNSEQ number: E-02768 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 99,482 55,294 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 14,436 5,933 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

TOTAL 113,918 61,227   



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 57 

 

Claimant's name: Fahd & Harrouk Trading & Contracting Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003211 
UNSEQ number: E-02769 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of contract 35,256 0 Contracts claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 27-29 of the report. 

Loss of tangible property 45,527 37,577 Tangible property claim adjusted for insufficient evidence of 
reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 5,474 1,925 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for an 11-month 
indemnity period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 86,257 39,502   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 58 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 58 

 

Claimant's name: Fahad Dhiab Trading Company 
UNCC claim number: 4003212 
UNSEQ number: E-02770 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of vehicles 144,000 24,761 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of vehicles.  
Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  For non-M.V.V. 
Table vehicles, claim adjusted as per paragraph 145 of the First "E4" 
Report.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 144,000 24,761   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 59 

 

Claimant's name: Trans Continental Co., General Trd. Fire Protection & Safety Materials 
UNCC claim number: 4003213 
UNSEQ number: E-02771 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 54,137 33,294 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and 
vehicles.  Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and 
evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 500 500 Vehicles claim is recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of profits 4,566 3,424 Profits claim adjusted for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 59,203 37,218   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,730 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 60 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 60 

 

Claimant's name: Abdulla Awadh Al Khudeir And Sons Co. Commerce And Contracting 
UNCC claim number: 4003214 
UNSEQ number: E-02772 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 35,774 31,207 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.  
See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 3,091 2,627  Vehicles claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-
50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 13,370 1,328 Original loss of contracts claim reclassified to loss of profits. Profits claim 
adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity period and 
for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 52,235 35,162   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 61 

 

Claimant's name: Al Abraj Minerals Company 
UNCC claim number: 4003215 
UNSEQ number: E-02773 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 532,301 169,622 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for stock build-up, overstocking, obsolescence and 
evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 19,056 6,933 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for windfall profits and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 551,357 176,555   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 62 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 62 

 

Claimant's name: Abraj Colour Film Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003216 
UNSEQ number: E-02774 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 100,567 40,228 Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 65,819 3,290 Original loss of income producing property claim reclassified to loss of 
stock.  Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 80,376 60,282 Profits claim adjusted for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 246,762 103,800   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 63 

 

Claimant's name: Al Arabah Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003227 
UNSEQ number: E-02776 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 17,257 10,084 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and 
insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 162,854 130,283 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of profits 31,524 21,238 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 

period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 211,635 161,605   
     
Claim preparation costs 500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 64 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 64 

 

Claimant's name: Attaa Al Kuwait Food Staff Company Limited Partnership 
UNCC claim number: 4003228 
UNSEQ number: E-02777 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 5,600 5,600 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim recommended in full..  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 74,858 43,452 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 66,523 65,185 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 146,981 114,237   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 65 

 

Claimant's name: Athari Video Company. Majid Abdah Abbas Buriden & Partner W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4003229 
UNSEQ number: E-02778 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 6,500 5,200 Real property claim adjusted for maintenance.  See paragraphs 30-33 of 
the report. 

Loss of tangible property 6,443 6,158 Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of profits 36,057 36,057 Profits claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 49,000 47,415   
     
Claim preparation costs 500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 66 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 66 

 

Claimant's name: The Co-operative Society Of Saving For Kuwaiti Staff In The Government 
UNCC claim number: 4003230 
UNSEQ number: E-02779 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 15,200 12,160 Original other loss not categorised reclassified to real property.  Real 
property claim adjusted for maintenance.  See paragraphs 30-33 of the 
report. 

Loss of tangible property 8,317 6,654 Tangible property claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 in the report. 

Loss of profits 47,640 39,324 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 71,157 58,138   
     
Claim preparation costs 3,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 67 

 

Claimant's name: Al Wishah Trading & Cont. Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003232 
UNSEQ number: E-02781 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 19,306 19,306 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock, cash and vehicles.  Tangible property claim recommended 
in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 71,303 29,967 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and stock build-up.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of cash 692 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of vehicles 3,482 3,482 Vehicles claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of profits 46,944 46,944 Profits claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 141,727 99,699   
     
Claim preparation costs 660 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 68 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 68 

 

Claimant's name: Archicenter, Consulting Architects, Planners & Engineers. 
UNCC claim number: 4003233 
UNSEQ number: E-02782 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 56,998 56,998 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and vehicles.  Tangible property recommended in full.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 6,155 1,870  Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 666,568 0 Original loss of contract claim reclassified to loss of profits.  Profits claim 
adjusted to nil to reflect historical results.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

Other loss not categorised 6,018 0 Original payment or relief to others claim reclassified to other loss not 
categorised.  Insufficient evidence to substatiate claim.  See paragraphs 67-
71 of the report. 

TOTAL 735,739 58,868   
     
Claim preparation costs 4,125 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 69 

 

Claimant's name: The Jambo Group Trading 
UNCC claim number: 4003234 
UNSEQ number: E-02669 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 7,943 7,076 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and  
insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 21,433 13,139 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and stock build-up.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 25,514 17,014 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12- month 
indemnity period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 54,890 37,229   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 70 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 70 

 

Claimant's name: Abdullah Ahmed Al Darmi & Partners Int'l Exchange & Precious Metals Company 
UNCC claim number: 4003239 
UNSEQ number: E-02674 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 9,000 7,200 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and cash.  Tangible property claim adjusted for evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of cash 11,844 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 20,844 7,200   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 71 

 

Claimant's name: Al Huneidi General Trading & Contracting Company (W.L.L.) 
UNCC claim number: 4003243 
UNSEQ number: E-02678 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 82,259 65,807 Tangible property claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 68,132 16,173 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of cash 9,440 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of profits 931,304 183,372 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

Bad debts 371,351 0 Original loss of contracts claim reclassified to loss of bad debts.  
Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 60-64 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 1,462,486 265,352   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 72 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 72 

 

Claimant's name: Khalid Yousef Al Hamdan & His Sons Trading Company 
UNCC claim number: 4003245 
UNSEQ number: E-02680 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 7,741 5,002 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for maintenance and 
evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 7,105 0 Original other loss not categorised claim reclassified to loss of stock.  
Stock claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 14,846 5,002   
     
Claim preparation costs 900 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 73 

 

Claimant's name: Al Mokhtar Steel & Mechanical Structures Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003251 
UNSEQ number: E-02686 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 31,230 24,984 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for insufficient 
evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 28,500 19,737 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 51,296 38,472 Profits claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

TOTAL 111,026 83,193   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 74 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 74 

 

Claimant's name: Al Naama Company 
UNCC claim number: 4003254 
UNSEQ number: E-02689 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 88,472 17,694 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 64,000 13,663 Original loss of income producing property reclassified to loss of profits. 
Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

Other loss not categorised 150,000 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 67-71 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 302,472 31,357   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 75 

 

Claimant's name: Nawasar For General Trading And Contracting Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003255 
UNSEQ number: E-02690 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of profits 8,108 0 Profits claim adjusted to nil to reflect historical results.  See paragraphs 54-
59 of the report. 

TOTAL 8,108 0   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 76 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 76 

 

Claimant's name: Al Itkan Cont. Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003256 
UNSEQ number: E-02691 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 30,209 22,804 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for insufficient 
evidence of reinstatement and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 6,685 6,016 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of profits 12,668 9,501 Profits claim adjusted for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 

report. 
TOTAL 49,562 38,321   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 77 

 

Claimant's name: Waref Trading Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4003257 
UNSEQ number: E-02692 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 6,181 0 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 130,729 23,779 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 136,910 23,779   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 78 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 78 

 

Claimant's name: Al Burg Al Assri Trading Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4003258 
UNSEQ number: E-02693 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 161,651 66,769 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 161,651 66,769   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 79 

 

Claimant's name: Al Asser El Feddi Trading Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4003234 
UNSEQ number: E-02694 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 348,290 257,825 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

TOTAL 348,290 257,825   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 80 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 80 

 

Claimant's name: International Pre-Fabricated Houses Company Ltd. 
UNCC claim number: 4003260 
UNSEQ number: E-02695 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 20,000 12,800 Original real property claim reclassified to real property and other losses.  
Real property claim adjusted for maintenance and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 30-33 of the report. 

Loss of tangible property 125,738 0 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and cash.  Tangible property claim adjusted to nil for 
evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 50,851 0 Stock claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of cash 25,842 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Other loss not categorised 569,155 0 Other losses claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraph 70 of the report. 

TOTAL 791,586 12,800   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 81 

 

Claimant's name: Mohammed Hammoud Alshaya Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4003262 
UNSEQ number: E-02697 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 19,587 10,015 Real property claim adjusted for maintenance and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 30-33 of the report. 

Loss of tangible property 14,939 14,644 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of real, tangible 
property, stock, cash and bad debts.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
depreciation and insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 717,971 326,028 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of cash 3,993 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Bad debts 88 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 60-64 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 756,578 350,687   



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 82 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 82 

 

Claimant's name: Al Wawan General Trading Contracting & Public Transport Co. Arefi Taher Wawan Al Shemari & Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4004982 
UNSEQ number: E-01884 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 82,000 65,600 Real property claim adjusted for maintenance.  See paragraphs 30-33 of 
the report. 

Loss of tangible property 10,000 9,991 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
depreciation.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 183,053 0 Stock claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 20,200 9,194 Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 154,173 79,940 Profits claim adjusted for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 449,426 164,725   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,750 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 83 

 

Claimant's name: International Marketing Company 
UNCC claim number: 4005061 
UNSEQ number: E-01953 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 6,327 5,062 Tangible property claim adjusted for insufficient evidence of 
reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 12,771 9,578 Profits claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

TOTAL 19,098 14,640   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 84 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 84 

 

Claimant's name: Al Marakb Co. For Building Cont. & Comm. Agent, Husain Ali Ahmed Al Shati & Partners 
UNCC claim number: 4005062 
UNSEQ number: E-01954 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 20,975 20,975 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 60,120 36,226 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of cash 3,300 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of profits 32,865 32,865 Profits claim for a 10-month indemnity period recommended in full.  See 
paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 117,260 90,066   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 85 

 

Claimant's name: Balasem General Trading Co./ Ali Sabah Al Salem & Partners/Ltd. 
UNCC claim number: 4005110 
UNSEQ number: E-02002 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 103,218 82,574 Original loss of income producing property claim reclassified to loss of 
real property and profit.  Real property claim adjusted for maintenance.  
See paragraphs 30-33 of the report. 

Loss of profits 139,931 0 Profits claim adjusted to nil to reflect historical results.  See paragraphs 54-
59 of the report. 

TOTAL 243,149 82,574   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 86 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 86 

 

Claimant's name: Fahaheel Sport Club 
UNCC claim number: 4005174 
UNSEQ number: E-02034 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 80,275 48,832 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock, cash and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
depreciation, insufficient evidence of reinstatement and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 250 0 Stock claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of cash 19,100 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of vehicles 26,450 15,389 Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values and for evidentiary 
shortcomings.   See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 126,075 64,221   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 87 

 

Claimant's name: Deirat Al Kuwait Trading Co., W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005308 
UNSEQ number: E-02199 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 2,730 2,730 Original loss of income producing property claim reclassified to loss of 
tangible property.  Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 38,173 29,203 Original payment or relief to others claim reclassified to loss of stock.  
Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 33,360 15,012 Profits claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

TOTAL 74,263 46,945   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 88 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 88 

 

Claimant's name: Khalid Al Mulla & Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005322 
UNSEQ number: E-02214 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 64,287 45,775 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
depreciation and insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 501,240 150,710 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 327,381 213,782  Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  For non-M.V.V. 
Table vehicles, claim adjusted as per paragraph 145 of the First "E4" 
Report.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 892,908 410,267   
     
Claim preparation costs 3,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 89 

 

Claimant's name: International Kuwait & Far East Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005587 
UNSEQ number: E-02479 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 60,867 11,386 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of  stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 5,439 2,027 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period and for windfall profits and evidentiary shortcomings.  
See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 66,306 13,413   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 90 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 90 

 

Claimant's name: Ahmed. M. El Rashed Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005588 
UNSEQ number: E-02480 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 5,616 711 Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of stock 6,179 1,313 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 37,256 19,486 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 49,051 21,510   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 91 

 

Claimant's name: Abdullah Al Saad & Partner Company 
UNCC claim number: 4005589 
UNSEQ number: E-02481 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 182,150 108,087 Real property claim adjusted for maintenance, depreciation, and 
evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 30-33 of the report. 

Loss of profits 102,036 59,081 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for an 11-month 
indemnity period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 284,186 167,168   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 92 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 92 

 

Claimant's name: 
Fako Readymade Clothes Company/Assi Man'ei Al Zufairi & Sons - Partnership In Commendam (Formerly); Assi 
Man'ei Al Zufairi & Sons. 

UNCC claim number: 4005590 
UNSEQ number: E-02482 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 1,541 1,541 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock, cash and profits.  Tangible property claim recommended 
in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 in the report. 

Loss of stock 59,910 25,956 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of cash 1,550 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of profits 9,459 6,601 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 72,460 34,098   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 
Interest 8,803 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 72 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 93 

 

Claimant's name: Youssef Abdulla Juma'a And Sons Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005592 
UNSEQ number: E-02484 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 124,696 95,392 Original claims for loss of tangible property and loss of profits reclassified 
to loss of stock, vehicles, and profits.  Stock claim adjusted for 
obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of vehicles 12,544 0 Vehicles claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 33,600 25,200 Profits claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

TOTAL 170,840 120,592   



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 94 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 94 

 

Claimant's name: Hassan & Ahmed Trading Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005595 
UNSEQ number: E-02487 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 900,140 650,312 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 101,460 76,095 Profits claim adjusted for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 1,001,600 726,407   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 95 

 

Claimant's name: Al Mirah Co. Containers Cont. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005596 
UNSEQ number: E-02488 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 288,592 135,784 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Bad debts 184,592 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 60-64 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 473,184 135,784   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 96 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 96 

 

Claimant's name: Kuwait Fiber Glass Company 
UNCC claim number: 4005598 
UNSEQ number: E-02490 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of profits 3,732 2,799 Profits claim adjusted for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 3,732 2,799   
     
Claim preparation costs 500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 97 

 

Claimant's name: Al Bisher And Al Mushari Trading & Contracting Company 
UNCC claim number: 4005600 
UNSEQ number: E-02492 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 99,123 79,298 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for obsolescence.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 49,492 43,337 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 148,615 122,635   
     
Claim preparation costs 5,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 98 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 98 

 

Claimant's name: Al Mahamid Trading & Contacting Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005601 
UNSEQ number: E-02493 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 7,130 5,704 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock, vehicles, profits and other losses not categorised.  Tangible 
property claim adjusted for insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 50,492 35,534 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 9,020 4,519 Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values and for evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 94,163 45,545 Original loss of contract claim has been reclassified to loss of profits.  
Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

Other loss not categorised 10,000 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 67-71 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 170,805 91,302   
     
Claim preparation costs 3,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 99 

 

Claimant's name: National Money Exchange Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005602 
UNSEQ number: E-02494 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 1,712 1,370 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and profit.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 45,454 24,360 Original loss of profits and loss of claim preparation claims reclassified to 
loss of profits, stock, and tangible property.  Stock claim adjusted for 
evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 1,539 1,154 Profits claim adjusted for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 48,705 26,884   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 100 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 100 

 

Claimant's name: Abdullateef Ali Al Jassar & Bros. Genl. & Cing. Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005614 
UNSEQ number: E-02506 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 7,432 0 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of profits 57,168 33 Original loss of income producing property claim reclassified to loss of 
profits.  Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month 
indemnity period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 64,600 33   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 101 

 

Claimant's name: Gulf Drilling & Maintenance Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005616 
UNSEQ number: E-02508 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 39,352 29,666 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 7,567 5,788 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 12,356 11,706 Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 108,940 4,849 Original loss of contracts claim reclassified to loss of profits claim.  Profits 
claim adjusted to reflect historical results for an eight-month indemnity 
period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 168,215 52,009   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 102 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 102 

 

Claimant's name: Kuwait 2000 Construction (in liquidation) Fawzy Yousef Al Nefisy & Partners 
UNCC claim number: 4005617 
UNSEQ number: E-02509 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 214,681 112,511 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and 
vehicles.  Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and 
evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 9,982 4,474 Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 224,663 116,985   
     
Claim preparation costs 5,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 103 

 

Claimant's name: Al Sowayel Co. Exporters & Importers Cargo & General Transport 
UNCC claim number: 4005618 
UNSEQ number: E-2510 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of vehicles 81,250 66,315 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of vehicles.  
Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 81,250 66,315   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 104 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 104 

 

Claimant's name: Abu Al Taj International Company 
UNCC claim number: 4005622 
UNSEQ number: E-02514 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of profits 195,655 32,680 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 195,655 32,680   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 105 

 

Claimant's name: Azahar Al Watan For Ready Clothes Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005623 
UNSEQ number: E-02515 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 5,028 4,451 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and 
evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 13,752 8,508 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 4,109 2,788 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 10-month indemnity 
period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 22,889 15,747   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 106 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 106 

 

Claimant's name: Al Majidi General Trading And Contracting Company 
UNCC claim number: 4005629 
UNSEQ number: E-02521 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of profits 14,434 1,443 Profits claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

TOTAL 14,434 1,443   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 107 

 

Claimant's name: Sabti & Fadil International Trading 
UNCC claim number: 4005632 
UNSEQ number: E-02524 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 12,541 9,046 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
depreciation, insufficient evidence of reinstatement and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 13,175 6,720 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 2,600 1,088  Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values. See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 21,207 15,199 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 49,523 32,053   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 108 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 108 

 

Claimant's name: Al Suhil Al Watania For Foodstuff Trading Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005636 
UNSEQ number: E-02528 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 2,550 2,167 Tangible property claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 13,920 10,440 Profits claim adjusted for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 16,470 12,607   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 109 

 

Claimant's name: Al Seef General Contracting Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005639 
UNSEQ number: E-02531 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 8,675 4,814 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and 
insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 34,997 30,990 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 15,078 14,559 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 58,750 50,363   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 110 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 110 

 

Claimant's name: Sultan Al Khamees & Brother For Electrical Appliances 
UNCC claim number: 4005640 
UNSEQ number: E-02532 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 4,700 4,700 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 55,980 44,784 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of profits 30,864 6,578 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for an eight-month 

indemnity period and for windfall profits and evidentiary shortcomings.  
See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 91,544 56,062   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 111 

 

Claimant's name: Ali Al Shamiry Partners Trading Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005644 
UNSEQ number: E-02536 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 1,215 0 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted to nil for 
evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 19,000 10,974 Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 20,215 10,974   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 112 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 112 

 

Claimant's name: Al Ramal Supplies Company W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005645 
UNSEQ number: E-02537 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 14,830 4,202 Original loss due to restart of business reclassified to real property.  Real 
property claim adjusted for depreciation and evidentiary shortcomings.  
See paragraphs 30-33 of the report. 

Loss of stock 1,455,290 1,101,237 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock and 
vehicles.  Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 33,375 32,614 Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 163,452 137,790 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 1,666,947 1,275,843   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 113 

 

Claimant's name: Citizen Company Ltd. 
UNCC claim number: 4005647 
UNSEQ number: E-02539 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 34,038 28,103 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for insufficient 
evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 33,697 17,182 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and stock build-up.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 3,812 2,859 Profits claim adjusted for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 71,547 48,144   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 114 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 114 

 

Claimant's name: Al Homiddan And Al Bassam Commercical 
UNCC claim number: 4005648 
UNSEQ number: E-02540 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 55,497 17,274 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for obsolescence and stock build-up.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of profits 6,065 6,065 Profits claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 61,562 23,339   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,300 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 115 

 

Claimant's name: Nour Al Nejem For Readymade Garments And Luxuries 
UNCC claim number: 4005649 
UNSEQ number: E-02541 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 121,472 78,652 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for obsolescence and stock build-up.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of profits 27,264 15,937 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 148,736 94,589   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,073 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 116 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 116 

 

Claimant's name: Securities Money Exchange Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005653 
UNSEQ number: E-02545 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 1 1 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 50,688 32,947 Stock claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of profits 22,076 9,127 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for an eight-month 
indemnity period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 72,765 42,075   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 117 

 

Claimant's name: Al Shatti & Al Qubaitari Trading W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005655 
UNSEQ number: E-02547 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 121,938 0 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of profits 15,840 0 Profits claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 
54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 137,778 0   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 118 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 118 

 

Claimant's name: Al Tawash Trading 
UNCC claim number: 4005656 
UNSEQ number: E-02548 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 55,413 22,165 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and 
insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 9,403 731 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 4,998 0 Profits claim adjusted to nil to reflect evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 69,814 22,896   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 119 

 

Claimant's name: Kuwaiti Insulation Materials Co. Adel Ya'koub Al Nafisy 
UNCC claim number: 4005658 
UNSEQ number: E-02550 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 26,880 26,880 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock, vehicles, claim preparation and other loss not categorised.  
Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of 
the report. 

Loss of stock 106,070 12,261 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 3,537 3,409 Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values. See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Other loss not categorised 1,000 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 67-71 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 137,487 42,550   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 120 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 120 

 

Claimant's name: Al Ateiby And Abu Nabaut Commercial Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005659 
UNSEQ number: E-02551 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 1,125,358 0 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of profits 31,220 16,005 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 10-month indemnity 
period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 1,156,578 16,005   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 121 

 

Claimant's name: Al Tajer Company For General Trading And Contracting W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005662 
UNSEQ number: E-02554 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 1,273 0 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock, 
vehicles and bad debts.  Stock claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 632 632 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of vehicles.  
Vehicles claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 25,360 25,360 Original loss of income producing property reclassified to loss of profits.  
Profits claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

Bad debts 1,589 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 60-64 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 28,854 25,992   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,146 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 122 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 122 

 

Claimant's name: Al Khalifa Sons Inter.General Trading And Contracting Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005663 
UNSEQ number: E-02555 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 7,218 6,059 Original loss of business transaction and loss of income producing 
property claims reclassified to loss of tangible property, stock, vehicles and 
profit.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation, insufficient 
evidence of reinstatement and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 36,842 33,158 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of vehicles 38,703 38,703 Vehicles claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of profits 22,958 10,331 Profits claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 

of the report. 
TOTAL 105,721 88,251   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 123 

 

Claimant's name: Al Khadher & Taqi Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005666 
UNSEQ number: E-02558 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 31,916 21,870 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

TOTAL 31,916 21,870   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 124 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 124 

 

Claimant's name: Thouwaini Co. For Decoration & Building Cont. 
UNCC claim number: 4005668 
UNSEQ number: E-02560 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 12,766 3,983 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock, and restart costs.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
depreciation, insufficient evidence of reinstatement, and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 3,250 0 Stock claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Restart costs 240 240 Restart costs claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 65-66 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 16,256 4,223   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,700 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 125 

 

Claimant's name: Zeid Al Suhail Gen. Trading & Contracting Company 
UNCC claim number: 4005670 
UNSEQ number: E-02562 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 9,133 9,133 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and other losses not categorised.  Tangible property claim 
recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 156,619 100,138 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 42,792 32,094 Profits claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

Other loss not categorised 16,980 0 See paragraphs 67-71 of the report. 
TOTAL 225,524 141,365   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 126 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 126 

 

Claimant's name: Kanari Company For Poultry & Fodder 
UNCC claim number: 4005673 
UNSEQ number: E-02565 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 12,480 6,721 Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation, insufficient evidence of 
reinstatement and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 12,480 6,721   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 127 

 

Claimant's name: Jeem Meem Trading Contracting Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005676 
UNSEQ number: E-02568 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of profits 28,812 17,315 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 28,812 17,315   
     
Claim preparation costs 900 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 128 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 128 

 

Claimant's name: Rawabi Al Kwait Company Gen. T.  
UNCC claim number: 4005678 
UNSEQ number: E-02570 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 6,413 1,824 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and 
evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraph 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 80,619 30,334 Stock claim adjusted for stock buildup, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 10,214 4,596 Profits claim adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

TOTAL 97,246 36,754   
     
Claim preparation costs 800 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 129 

 

Claimant's name: Bader Al Duwaisan & Partners Co. W.L.L.  
UNCC claim number: 4005688 
UNSEQ number: E-02580 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 22,340 16,475 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
depreciation and insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 153,267 98,119 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 8,900 8,246 Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 93,240 44,348 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 10.5-month 
indemnity period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 277,747 167,188   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 130 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 130 

 

Claimant's name: Mujwb & Badawi Contracting Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005690 
UNSEQ number: E-02582 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 6,532 5,680 Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of profits 24,738 18,553 Profits claim adjusted for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 31,270 24,233   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 131 

 

Claimant's name: Al Barari Kuwaiti Contracting Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005692 
UNSEQ number: E-02584 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 25,821 25,821 Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of 
the report. 

Loss of profits 199,234 36,286 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 225,055 62,107   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 132 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 132 

 

Claimant's name: Al Kanatar General Trading & Contg. Co. Limited Liability Company 
UNCC claim number: 4005693 
UNSEQ number: E-02585 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 2,150 0 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 31,373 12,510 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 33,523 12,510   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 133 

 

Claimant's name: Zeid Al Suhail Gen. Trading & Contracting Company 
UNCC claim number: 4005695 
UNSEQ number: E-02587 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 11,914 11,914 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and vehicles.  Tangible property claim recommended in 
full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 174,947 164,030 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of vehicles 35,600 28,776 Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 34,692 26,019 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

TOTAL 257,153 230,739   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 134 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 134 

 

Claimant's name: Bayan Salman & Partner Co 
UNCC claim number: 4005699 
UNSEQ number: E-02591 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 19,572 19,572 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 54,119 36,801 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 3,192 601 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period and for windfall profits and evidentiary shortcomings.  
See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 76,883 56,974   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,200 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 135 

 

Claimant's name: Hasawi Internationl General Contracting Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005701 
UNSEQ number: E-02593 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 63,850 26,633 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
depreciation, maintenance and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 32,122 8,702 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of vehicles 7,775 3,053 Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 30,900 0 Profits claim adjusted to nil to reflect historical results. See paragraphs 54-
59 of the report. 

TOTAL 134,647 38,388   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 136 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 136 

 

Claimant's name: Wide Land Trading Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005703 
UNSEQ number: E-02595 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of vehicles 20,000 19,000 Original loss of income producing property has been reclassified to loss of 
vehicles.  Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 69,596 50,104 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 89,596 69,104   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 137 

 

Claimant's name: Kuwait & Sharja Int. Trading Company 
UNCC claim number: 4005705 
UNSEQ number: E-02598 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 6,240 3,360 Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation, insufficient evidence of 
reinstatement and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 6,240 3,360   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 138 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 138 

 

Claimant's name: Suhail Universal Restaurant Company 
UNCC claim number: 4005706 
UNSEQ number: E-02599 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 27,485 25,805 Tangible property claim adjusted for insufficient evidence of 
reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 14,400 0 Profits claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 
54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 41,885 25,805   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 139 

 

Claimant's name: Al Atiouh Company For Repair Of Cars Electricity And Tyre Replace Of Oil 
UNCC claim number: 4005713 
UNSEQ number: E-02606 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 6,862 0 Tangible property claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 8,400 0 Profits claim adjusted to nil to reflect evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 15,262 0   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 140 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 140 

 

Claimant's name: Kuwait Farmers Federation 
UNCC claim number: 4005720 
UNSEQ number: E-02613 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 52,061 0 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 
of the report. 

Loss of profits 72,444 59,185 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for an 11-month 
indemnity period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 124,505 59,185   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 141 

 

Claimant's name: Al Khaldiya Co-operative Society  
UNCC claim number: 4005722 
UNSEQ number: E-02615 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 4,555 3,712 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and other losses.  Original claim for re-operating costs 
reclassified to tangible property.  Tangible property claim adjusted for 
depreciation and maintenance.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 128,978 0 Stock claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Payment or relief to others 139,688 0 Payment or relief to others claim adjusted to nil for evidenciary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 51-53 of the report. 

Loss of profits 101,759 87,185 Original loss of contracts reclassified to loss of profits.  Profits claim 
adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month indemnity period.  
See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

Other loss not categorised 570,173 475,751 Other losses adjusted for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 67-71 
of the report. 

TOTAL 945,153 566,648   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,420 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 142 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 142 

 

Claimant's name: Boge Fashion City Co. For Cloth, Ready-made 
UNCC claim number: 4005724 
UNSEQ number: E-02617 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 8,138 5,688 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation and 
insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 23,962 18,171 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 14,764 8,648 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period and for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 46,864 32,507   
        
Claim preparation costs 1,100 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 143 

 

Claimant's name: Attaer Trading & Ship Handling Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005725 
UNSEQ number: E-02618 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 258 258 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of stock.  
Original loss of income producing property reclassified to loss of tangible 
property.  Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 14,000 6,595 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 10,416 4,556 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

TOTAL 24,674 11,409   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 144 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 144 

 

Claimant's name: Al Rifaa Trading Company  
UNCC claim number: 4005729 
UNSEQ number: E-02622 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 3,400 3,400 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 309,192 247,354 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of profits 234,450 156,300 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 

period.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 547,042 407,054   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 145 

 

Claimant's name: Gulf Cleaning Const. & Sanitary Cont. Co. Joint Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005732 
UNSEQ number: E-02625 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 16,526 16,526 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 39,748 23,115 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 83,178 31,867 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a seven-month 
indemnity period and for evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 
of the report. 

TOTAL 139,452 71,508   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 146 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 146 

 

Claimant's name: Alwan Al Kuwait Const. & Cont. Group Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005735 
UNSEQ number: E-02628 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of contract 5,532 0 Contracts claim adjusted to nil for evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 27-29 of the report. 

Loss of tangible property 20,842 17,289 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and cash.  Tangible property claim adjusted for insufficient 
evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 18,860 9,723 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of cash 725 725 Loss of cash claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of profits 5,275 1,262 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 10-month indemnity 
period and for windfall profits and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

Bad debts 11,407 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 60-64 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 62,641 28,999   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 147 

 

Claimant's name: Manaa Abdulla Al Manaa Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005739 
UNSEQ number: E-02632 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 339,423 103,176 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and vehicles.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation 
and insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 
report. 

Loss of vehicles 1 0 Vehicles claim adjusted to nil to reflect evidentiary shortcomings. See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 30,266 30,266 Profits claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 369,690 133,442   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 148 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 148 

 

Claimant's name: Dana Center Company 
UNCC claim number: 4005742 
UNSEQ number: E-02635 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 7,327 5,772 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and claim preparation.  Tangible property claim adjusted 
for depreciation and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of 
the report. 

Loss of stock 128,302 48,750 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up and obsolescence.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 17,201 12,901 Profits claim adjusted for windfall profits.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the 
report. 

TOTAL 152,830 67,423   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,170 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 149 

 

Claimant's name: The United For Sports And Beauty Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005743 
UNSEQ number: E-02636 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 82,348 78,385 Tangible property claim adjusted for insufficient evidence of 
reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 82,348 78,385   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 150 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 150 

 

Claimant's name: Mouaid Al Rawdan Lubricants Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005746 
UNSEQ number: E-02639 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 8,766 7,624 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property and stock.  Tangible property claim adjusted for insufficient 
evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 152,038 107,633 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and stock build-up.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 48,117 48,117 Profits claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 208,921 163,374   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 151 

 

Claimant's name: Bin Sabt For Paints, Tools, Raw Materials And Cotton Canvas Co. 
UNCC claim number: 4005752 
UNSEQ number: E-2646 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 9,561 9,561 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible 
property, stock and claim preparation.  Tangible property claim 
recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 61,795 41,746 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and stock build-up.  See paragraphs 
34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 71,356 51,307   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,359 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the 

report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 152 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 152 

 

Claimant's name: Al Hakim Pharmacy Co. W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005753 
UNSEQ number: E-02647 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of stock 14,258 9,695 Original other loss not categorised reclassified to loss of stock.  Stock 
claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of profits 11,715 5,566 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity 
period.   See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 

TOTAL 25,973 15,261   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 153 

 

Claimant's name: Haikal General Trading And Contracting Co. T.B. 
UNCC claim number: 4005757 
UNSEQ number: E-02651 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 24,379 24,081 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible property and stock.  
Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 25,060 5,012 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-
50 of the report. 

TOTAL 49,439 29,093   
     
Claim preparation costs 2,000 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 154 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 154 

 

Claimant's name: Association Of Social Workers 
UNCC claim number: 4005761 
UNSEQ number: E-02655 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of real property 38,293 21,434 Real property claim adjusted for depreciation, maintenance and insufficient evidence of 
reinstatement.  See paragraphs 30-33 of the report. 

Loss of tangible property 46,380 27,236 Tangible property claim adjusted for insufficient evidence of reinstatement and evidentiary 
shortcomings.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

TOTAL 84,673 48,670   
     
Claim preparation costs 650 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the report. 
    

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 155 

 

Claimant's name: Al Swany Agricultural Company W.L.L. 
UNCC claim number: 4005769 
UNSEQ number: E-02663 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 22,990 19,727 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible property, stock, 
cash, vehicles and claim preparation.  Tangible property claim adjusted for depreciation 
and insufficient evidence of reinstatement.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 42,944 18,822 Stock claim adjusted for stock build-up, obsolescence and evidentiary shortcomings.  See 
paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of cash 4,410 0 Insufficient evidence to substantiate claim.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of vehicles 8,500 1,837  Vehicles claim adjusted to reflect M.V.V. Table values.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the 

report. 
Loss of profits 39,212 9,340 Profits claim adjusted to reflect historical results for a 12-month indemnity period and for 

evidentiary shortcomings.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 118,056 49,726   
     
Claim preparation costs 1,500 n.a. Governing Council's determination pending.  See paragraph 73 of the report. 

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex II 

 

RECOMMENDED AWARDS FOR THE TWENTY-SIXTH INSTALMENT OF “E4” CLAIMS 

REPORTED BY CLAIMANT NAME AND CATEGORY OF LOSS 

 

SS/A
C

.26/2003/R
.36 

Page 156 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 156 

 

Claimant's name: Abdul Kareem Al Yahya For General Trading 
UNCC claim number: 4005774 
UNSEQ number: E-02668 

  
Category of loss Amount asserted 

(KWD) 
Amount 

recommended 
(KWD) 

Comments 

Loss of tangible property 15,253 15,253 Original loss of tangible property claim reclassified to loss of tangible property and stock.  
Tangible property claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 

Loss of stock 66,915 60,223 Stock claim adjusted for obsolescence.  See paragraphs 34-50 of the report. 
Loss of profits 82,368 82,368 Profits claim recommended in full.  See paragraphs 54-59 of the report. 
TOTAL 164,536 157,844   

 



[ENGLISH ONLY]               Annex III 

 

TRANSFERRED CLAIMS – REPORTED BY UNSEQ AND UNCC CLAIM NUMBER AND CLAIMANT NAME 

 

 

S/A
C

.26/2003/23 

Page 157 

UNSEQ 
claim No. 

UNCC 
claim No. 

Claimant's name 
Amount claimed (KWD) 

E-2716 4003104 Ali Hassan & Son Garage Co. 20,025 

E-2723 4003115 Ajnahat Al Salam Construction Co. 17,930 

E-2696 4003261 Garage Al Basrah 13,200 

E-2702 4003267 Al Olfa Textile And Clothes Co. 33,150 

TOTAL 84,305 

 

----- 


